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To: Mayor and Village Council

Through:

From:

Maria Aguilar, Village Manager
Cheryl Cioffari, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Director of Planning

Jeff Stuncard, Principal Planner

Date: November 6, 2014

SUBJECT: VARIANCE APPLICATION (AV-15-01) BY ISLAND CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT, LLC

Background:
A. Owner: The property owner is Interstate Commerce of Florida, LLC (the “Owner”).

B. Applicant/ Agent: Island Construction Management, LLC.

C. Location: The subject property is located at 83413 Overseas Highway, The Russell Estates,
part of Tract 1 and adjacent bay bottom, with Real Estate Number 00496286-000100 (the
“Property”).

D. Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Category and Zoning District: The Property is within the
Mixed Use (MU) FLUM Category of the Comprehensive Plan and the Tourist Commercial
(TC) Zoning District according to the Official Zoning Map.

The Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 30-852, Off Street Parking (“Request 1”)
and Section 30-854, Landscaping for Off Street Parking (“Request 2”) of Chapter 30, Land
Development Regulations (LDRs), of the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of Islamorada,
Village of Islands, Florida (the “Village”).

Analysis:
Pursuant to Code Section 30-221, a variance is a “relaxation of the terms of [the LDRs] where
such action will not be contrary to the public interest and where, owing to conditions peculiar to
the property and not the result of actions of the applicant, a literal enforcement of [the LDRs]
would result in unnecessary and undue hardship on the property. As used in this section, a
variance is authorized only for height, setbacks, parking, and loading requirements, and
landscaping, unless otherwise specified in [the LDRs].

Pursuant to Code Section 30-221(d), when considering an application for a variance, the Director
and Village Council shall consider the following factors, and no variance shall be approved
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which fails to meet any standard below. Failure to comply with any standard shall be deemed
adverse to the public interest.

Variance Request 1. Section 30-852 Off-street Parking

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures,
or buildings in the same zoning district;

Applicant: Due to an order by the Building Official to demo the structure after a devastating
fire, the site needed to be redeveloped, utilizing less square feet than previously existed.
After locating a smaller building within the setbacks required and the inclusion of an
additional 27 parking spaces, a code compliant parking landscape plan and fully compliant
fire department access, we still must request a variance to reduce the # of parking spaces.

Staff Response: Pursuant to Code Section 30-852(c)(2), the number of parking spaces
required for restaurants is 15.0 spaces per 1,000 gross floor area. The restaurant use of the
13,478 square feet of nonresidential floor area would require 203 parking spaces; The
Applicant has utilized the maximum bicycle parking credit, which would reduce the required
parking down to 197 spaces. However, The Applicant had the option to design the structure
to be elevated or multi-story, thereby creating more room to accommodate more parking
spaces. It is possible that a redesign may negate the need for a parking variance.
NOT IN COMPLIANCE

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant;

Applicant: The Applicant did not cause the destruction of the building that needs to be
rebuilt.

Staff Response: Staff does not believe that the Applicant caused the destruction of the
building, but does believe an alternative design may have alleviated this issue.
NOT IN COMPLIANCE

(3)  Literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter deprives the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the
terms of this chapter and works unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant;

Applicant: Literal interpretation of the code required the Applicant to redevelop the site
which included meeting all required setbacks, parking lot landscaping, and fire access yet
still increasing the number of parking spaces by over 50.

Staff Response: All other properties within the Tourist Commercial (TC) zoning district are
subject to the same requirements. No undue hardship depriving the Applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district has been demonstrated.
The Applicant is proposing to redevelop the property by maintaining a one level structure,
thereby reducing the ability to provide the number of parking spaces required by Code.
NOT IN COMPLIANCE
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(4)  Granting the variance requested conveys the same treatment to the individual
owner as to the owner of other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning
district;

Applicant:  Other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district would be eligible
to apply for the same variance.

Staff Response: All owners of lands, buildings or structures located within the TC zoning
district are subject to the same requirements as the Applicant.
NOT IN COMPLIANCE

(5)  The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that makes possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure; and

Applicant: Yes, we have increased the number of parking spaces to the maximum extent
possible.

Staff Response: Staff agrees that the current design maximizes the site constraints and has
shown the most parking spaces that can fit on the site plan. The proposed design increases
the number of parking spaces than what previously existed.
IN COMPLIANCE

(6)  The grant of the variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this
chapter, and is not injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

Applicant: We believe this to be true. It is not injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

Staff Response: This Request is in conjunction with a proposed conditional use to redevelop
an existing restaurant following demolition. It is the intent and purpose of this division to
uniformly regulate the development of off-street parking, loading, and driveways for both
public and private uses. It is also the intent to provide adequate parking and safe vehicle
movements while minimizing any detrimental effects to adjacent properties, to surrounding
neighborhoods and to the environment.
NOT IN COMPLIANCE

Variance Request 2. Section 30-854 Landscaping for off-street parking

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures,
or buildings in the same zoning district;

Applicant: Due to an order by the Building Official to demo the structure after a devastating
fire, the site needed to be redeveloped, utilizing less square feet than previously existed.
After locating a smaller building within the setbacks required and the inclusion of an
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additional 27 parking spaces, a code compliant parking landscape plan and fully compliant
fire department access, we still must request a variance to reduce the # of parking spaces.

Staff Response: Code Section 30-854 requires that “all off-street parking areas provide
parking landscaping and island treatments in accordance with this chapter.” Furthermore,
Code Section 30-818, “all off-street parking areas containing more than six spaces and
located in one of the zoning districts listed in this section shall be landscaped in accordance
with the standards set out in this section.” Pursuant to Code requirements, the Applicant is
required to plant 12,688 square feet of planting area consisting of 42 canopy trees, 8
understory and 101 shrubs.

While there is limited land area and the need to maximize parking spaces is apparent, there
are suitable areas on-site available for the planting of vegetation.
NOT IN COMPLIANCE

(2)  The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant;

Applicant: The applicant did not cause the destruction of the building that needs to be rebuilt.

Staff Response: The request to reduce the required landscaping to create additional space for
parking or other uses would be a special condition that results from direct action of the
Applicants.
NOT IN COMPLIANCE

(3)  Literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter deprives the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the
terms of this chapter and works unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant;

Applicant: Literal interpretation of the code required the applicant to redevelop the site
which included meeting all required setbacks, parking lot landscaping, and fire access yet
still increasing the number of parking spaces by over 50.

Staff Response: Pursuant to Code Section 30-811(a), “the purpose of this division is to
provide regulations for the installation and maintenance of landscaping and to preserve and
maintain natural vegetation and habitat. Implementation of these requirements reduces
stormwater runoff, reduces water consumption, reduces impervious surface area, conserves
energy, increases the tree canopy and decreases ambient temperatures, and enhances the
aesthetic appearance and value of the village, thereby promoting the public health and
general welfare.” All TC zoned properties are required to install landscaping for off-street
parking when triggered by applicable development. No undue hardship depriving the
Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district has
been demonstrated.
NOT IN COMPLIANCE

(4)  Granting the variance requested conveys the same treatment to the individual
owner as to the owner of other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning
district;
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Applicant: Other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district would be eligible
to apply for the same variance.

Staff Response: All owners of lands, buildings or structures located within the TC zoning
district are subject to the same requirements as the Applicant and would be required to install
landscaping for off-street parking.
NOT IN COMPLIANCE

(5) The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that makes possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure; and

Applicant: Yes, we have increased the number of parking spaces to the maximum extent
possible.

Staff Response: The Land Development Regulations (LDRs) require that landscaping be
placed in parking lots to negate impacts on the environment. The Applicant has addressed
stormwater management through the Conditional Use process, which is the primary
environmental concern for the subject parking lot.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

(6)  The grant of the variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this
chapter, and is not injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

Applicant: We believe this to be true. It is not injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

Staff Response: Implementation of the Landscaping Standards of the LDRs reduces
stormwater runoff, reduces water consumption, reduces impervious surface area, conserves
energy, increases the tree canopy and decreases ambient temperatures, and enhances the
aesthetic appearance and value of the Village, thereby promoting the public health and
general welfare. Thus, installation of the required landscaping for off-street parking achieves
multiple intents and purposes of the Village’s LDRs.
NOT IN COMPLIANCE

Budget Impact:
No budget impact is expected pursuant to this application.

Staff Impact:
Staff impact would be limited to processing future development approvals and building permits.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Islamorada Village Council DENY Request 1 for a variance from Section
30-852 Off-street Parking, DENY Request 2 for a variance from Section 30-854 Off-street
Landscaping for the Tourist Commercial (TC) Zoning District of the Village Code through the
proposed Resolution.





After recording return to:
Jeff Stuncard, Principal Planner
Islamorada Village of Islands
Planning and Development Services
Department
86800 Overseas Highway
Islamorada, FL 33036

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF
ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA,
CONSIDERING THE REQUEST BY INTERSTATE
COMMERCE OF FLORIDA, LLC FOR VARIANCES
FROM SECTION 30-852 “OFF-STREET PARKING” OF
THE VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW
FOR A REDUCTION IN OFF-STREET PARKING AND
SECTION 30-854 “LANDSCAPING FOR OFF-STREET
PARKING” TO ALLOW FOR A REDUCTION IN
LANDSCAPING FOR OFF-STREET PARKING;ON
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 83413 OVERSEAS
HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE ON UPPER MATECUMBE
KEY WITH REAL ESTATE NUMBER 00403980-000100,
AS LEGALLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A” WITHIN
THE TOURIST COMMERCIAL (TC) ZONING
DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR THE TRANSMITTAL OF
THIS RESOLUTION TO THE FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Interstate Commerce of Florida, LLC (the “Owner”) is the owner of

property located at 83413 Overseas Highway on Upper Matecumbe Key, with Real Estate

Number 00403980-000100 and as legally described in Exhibit “A” (the “Property”) within

Islamorada, Village of Islands, Florida (the “Village”); and

WHEREAS, Island Construction Management, Inc. is the applicant/agent for the project

(the “Applicant”); and
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WHEREAS, the Applicant has applied to the Village for Major Conditional Use

approval for the development of a 13,478 square foot restaurant on the Property; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has submitted an application for a variance from Section 30-

852 and 30-854 of the Code of Ordinances of Islamorada, Village of Islands, Florida (the

“Code”) to allow for a reduction of Off Street Parking and a reduction in Landscaping for Off

Street Parking (the “Requests”), on property legally described in Exhibit “A;” and

WHEREAS, the Property is located within the Tourist Commercial (TC) Zoning

District; and

WHEREAS, on October 21, 2014, the Village Development Review Committee (the

“DRC”) reviewed the Request and recommended denial of the Requests to the Director; and

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2014 the Village Council of Islamorada, Village of

Islands, Florida (the “Village Council”) conducted a duly noticed public hearing regarding the

Variance Requests.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true, correct, and incorporated herein by

this reference.

Section 2. Findings of Fact. The Village Council, having considered the Requests,

the relevant support materials, the DRC's and Director's recommendations, and public testimony

given at the Hearing, does hereby find and determine:

1. The Property is located within the Mixed Use (MU) Future Land Use Map

(FLUM) category.

2. The Property is located within the Tourist Commercial (TC) Zoning District.
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3. The Requests [comply/do not comply] with the standards of Code Section 30-

221(d) for considering variances.

4. The Requests [are/are not] consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives and

policies of the Village Comprehensive Plan, including standards for building and structural

intensities and densities, and intensities of use.

Section 3. Conclusions of Law. Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Village

Council does hereby make the following Conclusions of Law:

(1) The Requests have been processed in accordance with the applicable provisions of

the LDRs, and [will/will not] be detrimental to the community as a whole.

(2) In rendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the Village Council has:

(a) Accorded procedural due process; and

(b) Observed the essential requirements of the law; and

(c) Supported its decision by substantial competent evidence contained within

the record; and

(3) The Requests are hereby [APPROVED/DENIED].

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall not take effect until after thirty (30)

days following the date it is filed with the Village Clerk, during which time the Requests herein

shall be subject to appeal as provided in the Village Code.
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The foregoing Resolution was offered by ______________, who moved for its adoption.
This motion was seconded by _________, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS

Mayor Ted Blackburn ______
Vice Mayor Deb Gillis ______
Councilman Mike Forster
Councilman Ken Philipson ______
Councilman Dave Purdo ______

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ____ DAY OF ____, 2014.

TED BLACKBURN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

KELLY TOTH, VILLAGE CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF ISLAMORADA,
VILLAGE OF ISLANDS ONLY

____________________________________
ROGET V. BRYAN, VILLAGE ATTORNEY

This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Village Clerk on this ____ day of ____, 2014.

Kelly Toth, Village Clerk
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Resolution was furnished to the Agent

for the Property Owners, via U.S. certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to Don Horton,

Island Construction Management, Inc. as Agent for Interstate Commerce of Florida, LLC, 144

Apache Street, Tavernier, FL 33070, this ____ day of ____, 2014.

Kelly Toth, Village Clerk
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